
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 SEPTEMBER 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019-20  (Pages 7 - 26)
5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2019/20  

Report to follow

6 SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019-20  
Report to follow

7 WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 27 - 28)
8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - Thursday 21 March 2019  
10 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 17th December, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

12 TRADE REFUSE FEES AND CHARGES  
Report to follow

Members: Councillors G. Burnett, J. Cooper, A. Fear, A. Fox-Hewitt, D. Harrison, 
B. Johnson, T. Kearon, S. Pickup (Vice-Chair), B. Proctor, M. Stubbs (Chair) 
and P Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  
The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

 Mrs. J. Cooper
 Mrs. G. Heesom
 J. Tagg

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 
place you need go:

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf
 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 

take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20th September, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair

Councillors:
D. Harrison T. Kearon S. Pickup P Waring
G White

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer, Partnerships Manager - Sarah 
Moore and Executive Director 
(Resources and Support Services) - 
Kelvin Turner

Also in Attendance: Councillor M Holland 
(Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Culture) and Councillor J Waring 
(Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing). 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Burnett, Fear, and Proctor

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 - UPDATE 

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) presented the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which gave the opportunity for members of this 
Committee to scrutinise the report prior to consideration by Cabinet on 17 October. 

The MTFS was in alignment with the Council Plan and would ensure that services 
and resources were delivered to the agreed priority areas and a value for money 
approach pursued against a severely challenging financial environment. The 
budgetary shortfalls, which would need to be addressed with robust financial and 
budget strategies, were outlined and the Efficiency Board under the auspices of the 
Cabinet would oversee all aspects of the budget process. The budget options 
developed would be available for the December meeting of this Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Members of the Committee raised the following issues which were addressed by the 
Executive Director (Resources and Support):-

 Had the possible effects of Brexit been modelled? – Difficult to predict or to be 
certain on outcomes, guidance was anticipated alongside the possibility of 
assistance.

 Employee budgets appeared to be reducing, was this due to a reduction in 
the workforce?  – The staffing budget was based on figures from the actuary 
in respect of superannuation, and assumed stability of staff numbers.

 What are the returns on the commercial property portfolio compared to the 
private sector - £947,200? - £12K down on previous year although more of 
the commercial properties were occupied, rental income may reflect the 
condition of some of the properties.

 Did the housing options re
[...]
modern slavery criteria in specification and tender documents where 
appropriate

Page 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

 Consider modern slavery factors when evaluating specifications and tenders.

Any supplier or potential supplier who did not adhere to the values of the legislation 
or was found not to be compliant would be suspended and removed from the 
Councils supplier list and not considered for future supply unless they were able to 
demonstrate full adherence with the requirements of the Modern Slavery Act.

There were also a number of policies considered key in meeting the requirements of 
the Modern Slavery Act including:-

Safeguarding
Recruitment
Agency Workers
Pay
Employee Code of Conduct
Whistleblowing

Members raised a number of questions in relation to the practical application and 
enforcement of the Statement which were addressed by the Partnerships Manager 
and included:-

 What method would the Borough Council use to determine if a supplier 
was in contravention of the policy – This was reliant on intelligence being 
received and professional curiosity and as such  empowering employees 
to report suspicions and/or whistle blow

 Any changes to Council policy subsequent to the resolution being made? 
– Reference was included in the invitation to tender and subsequent 
commissioning documentation

 How is the Statement being promoted to staff? – It is included in 
safeguarding training and is highlighted to certain groups of employees 
such as Environmental Health Officers.

The Chair emphasised the many facets that modern day slavery may have, 
questioned the reporting mechanism and the need for effective controls within 
contracts. 

In terms of Council Champions, the Chief Executive is considered to be the 
responsible officer with support from the Business Improvement and Partnerships 
Teams. 

Councillor Holland, as Portfolio Holder confirmed that, under the scheme of 
delegation, for smaller companies, scrutiny of adherence to the Statement would be 
reported to the officer whilst it would be the Portfolio Holder for larger contracts. 

Agreed: That the comments of members would be taken into account when the 
Statement was revised in 12 months’ time. 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Scrutiny Officer referred to the work programme and clarified that at the 
December meeting members would consider:-

Page 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 20/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20
Revenue and Capital Budgets 2019/20 – Progress/Update
Scale of Fees and Charges 2019/20

The Scrutiny Officer suggested that members might wish to include refreshed 
performance indicators as a part of scrutiny work and in this respect it was agreed 
that the Scrutiny Officer would contact members with a list of the indicators and 
members be asked to express a preference for closer scrutiny.

The Chair referred to the proposed joint meeting with members of the Health, 
Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee concerning the Guild Hall and it was 
agreed that arrangements would be made for this to be held in January 2019.

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Monday 17 December 2018.

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.05 pm

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 December 2018

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To consider the content of and scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20, including 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.

Recommendations

Recommendations:
a) That the Committee consider and scrutinise the content of the Treasury Management

Strategy for 2019/20.

b) That the Committee approve the strategy for submission to the Full Council on 20
February 2019.

Reasons

The Council needs to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 in place 
before the start of the 2019/20 financial year.

At the Council meeting of 24 June 2009 it was resolved that the strategy be scrutinised by the
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (superceded by Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee) before being submitted for approval by Full Council. The strategy 
will be submitted to the Full Council for approval at its meeting on 20
February 2019.

1. Background

1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice. This requires a report to be prepared and 
approved by the Council concerning the strategy to be followed in carrying out its treasury 
management activities in the forthcoming financial year, 2019/20.

2. Issues

2.1 The draft Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 The draft Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2019/20 is contained in Annex C to the 
report.

2.3 Some of the paragraphs and the economic commentary have been supplied by Arlingclose 
Ltd, the Council’s treasury management advisors.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

2.4 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 allows for borrowing. At the Cabinet 
meeting on 15th October 2014, Cabinet resolved, via the ‘Funding the Council’s Capital 
Investment Programme’ report:

‘That Cabinet agrees with the principle that the Council, as a first resort, will seek to fund its 
future known capital programme needs through the annual asset management planning 
process by the identi
[...]
ments, will continue to be a major influence on the Council’s treasury 
management strategy for 2019/20.

Following a weak reading in the first quarter of 2018 attributed to weather-related factors, UK GDP 
growth rebounded in the second quarter to 0.4%, but at an annual rate of only 1.2% this remains 
below trend. As economic growth had evolved broadly in line with its May Inflation Report forecast, 
the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) voted unanimously for a rate rise of 
0.25% in August, taking Bank Rate to 0.75%. In November 2018 the MPC maintained Bank Rate at 
0.75% while the Inflation Report showed that compared to the August report further interest rate 
increases may be required to bring inflation down to the 2% target over the forecast horizon.

The headline rate of UK Consumer Price Inflation fell back to 2.4% year-on-year in September 2018 
from 2.7% in August, as higher import and energy prices continued to hold inflation above the Bank 
of England target.

While external inflationary pressures from energy costs and import prices are expected to subside, 
domestic pressures are projected to build over the forecast horizon with the balance of these effects 
likely to keep inflation above the Bank of England’s target throughout most of their forecast horizon, 
meaning that strong real income growth is unlikely to materialise any time soon. 

As the US economy has continued to perform well, the Federal Reserve maintained its monetary 
tightening stance and pushed up its target range for the Fed Funds Rate in September 2018 by 
0.25% to 2% - 2.25%. One further rise is expected in 2018 and two more in 2019.

Credit outlook: The big four UK banking groups have now divided their retail and investment 
banking divisions into separate legal entities under ringfencing legislation. Bank of Scotland, 
Barclays Bank UK, HSBC UK Bank, Lloyds Bank, National Westminster Bank, Royal Bank of 

Page 11



 

 
4

Scotland and Ulster Bank are the ringfenc
[...]
 future. 

Authorities will normally need to follow the standard procedures for calculating depreciation 
provision. But the guidance identifies some necessary exceptions: 

The MRP continues until the total provision made is equal to the original amount of the debt and 
may then cease.

If only part of the expenditure on the asset was financed by debt, the depreciation provision is 
proportionately reduced.

MRP Policy in respect of Finance Leases
The introduction of International Financial Reporting Standards in 2011/12 resulted in some 
leases being reclassified as finance leases instead of operating leases.  This resulted in a 
positive CFR and as such the need to set aside a MRP.

In accordance with the revised MHCLG Guidance this Council will set aside an annual MRP 
equal to the amount of the lease that has been taken to the Balance Sheet to reduce the finance 
lease liability i.e. the principal amount of the finance lease. This approach will produce an MRP 
charge which is the same as Option 3 in the guidance (Asset Life Method – annuity method). The 
revised guidance aims to ensure that authorities are in the same position as if the change in 
accounting standards had not occurred.

MRP Policy – Other Capital Expenditure
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)
The Council’s CFR is currently positive. This means that there is a requirement to set aside a 
MRP for the redemption of debt.  The Prudential Indicator for the CFR, shown at Table 1 in the 
Treasury Management Strategy, indicates that the CFR will become positive within the period 
covered by the Strategy. This is based on the assumption that there will be a general overall 
increase in expected capital expenditure, which cannot be funded from revenue or capital 
resources. Accordingly, the Council needs to determine the option it will employ to make the 
necessary MRP in respect of the amount borrowed, when this occurs.

Option for making MRP
The most appropriate of the four options permitted by the Re
[...]
l carry forward 
agenda items from the former Scrutiny Committee structure.

2. Topics for consideration can be generated in a number of ways including requests 
from Cabinet for support in policy formulation, pre-decision scrutiny of Cabinet 
reports, items proposed by Committee members/Chair perhaps in response to 
representations from the public or in response to concerns at the performance of a 
service. In addition, the call-in of Cabinet decisions is dealt with by the Scrutiny 
Committee for the service area concerned.

3. When considering suitable areas for scrutiny, matters to consider include:

 Is the topic an identified priority for the Council, a Partner or the local 
community?

 Does the topic have a weak trend in performance or dissatisfaction?
 Is the topic the subject of external concerns eg by Inspectors or Auditors?
 What outcome is sought?
 When would be the most appropriate time to conduct a scrutiny review?
 What resources are available to conduct and support a scrutiny review?

4. Scrutiny can be carried out in a variety of ways – by the full Committee, a Scrutiny 
Review Working Group, a Task and Finish Group, an Inquiry Day or by an individual 
member on behalf of the Committee. In order to maintain a manageable workload for 
members and the support resources, the Terms of Reference detailed elsewhere on 
this agenda limit the number of scrutiny exercises at any one time to three.

5. Whilst more detailed advice and guidance on conducting a Scrutiny Review will be 
available to members at the training event to be held on Thursday 5 July 2018, I 
have included below a diagram of the process which is suited to all scrutiny reviews 
whichever format that review takes:

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Page 28


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 SEPTEMBER 2018
	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019-20
	Treasury-Management-Strategy-2019-20 (2)

	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 17th December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair

Councillors:
G. Burnett J. Cooper A. Fear A. Fox-Hewitt
D. Harrison B. Johnson T. Kearon S. Pickup
B. Proctor P Waring

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer and Interim Executive Director - 
Resources and Support Services - Jan 
Willis

Also in attendance: Councillor S 
Sweeney – Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Efficiency

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019-20 

The Interim Director of Resources and Support Services submitted, for comment by 
this Committee prior to consideration by Cabinet, the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2019/20.  The report included the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy. 

Whilst there was no significant divergence from the format presented in previous 
years and members were assured that a prudent approach had been taken, it was 
noted that it may be necessary to undertake short term borrowing of less than 12 
months. 

In response to scrutiny questions concerning the value of land at Ryecroft  the 
Interim Director confirmed that, after taking into account the demolition costs 
associated with the former civic offices there would be a cost neutral position.   



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Agreed: That the report be noted.

  

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2019/20 

The Interim Director of Resources and Support Services submitted, for comment by 
this Committee prior to consideration by Cabinet, proposals to balance the 2019/20 
revenue budget, taking into account the revised budget gap of £2.159m.

The intention to reflect income from the raising of summons relating to council tax 
debtors within the current year’s budget was confirmed. It was also confirmed that 
requests for flexible retirement were considered on a case by case basis and the 
target was expected to be achieved.

Estimated savings due to Good Housekeeping were considered to be a risk due to 
less scope as the budget diminished.  The anticipated household take up rate of the 
new green waste collection service was on target to ensure financial viability.

The Chair questioned the funding provision for a new leisure centre in Kidsgrove.

In relation to the use of capital receipts the Interim Director explained how flexibility 
could be used to generate future savings or income for example by providing pump 
priming and opportunities for feasibility studies. 

Agreed: That the report be noted.
 

6. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019-20 

The Interim Director of Resources and Support Services submitted a report on the 
proposed scale of fees and charges from 1 April 2019, for comment by this 
Committee prior to consideration by Cabinet.

No comments were raised on the proposed changes to the costs.

Agreed: That the report be noted

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

Agreed: (i) That an additional meeting of this Scrutiny Committee be held 
on 24 January to give members the opportunity to scrutinise updated financial reports 
prior to consideration by Cabinet and Full Council.

(ii) That a joint meeting of this Committee and Health, Wellbeing 
and Partnerships be held to scrutinise the agreement relating to the Guildhall.

(iii) That the Chair be authorised to agree up to 3 performance 
targets (previously circulated to members of the Committee) for scrutiny by this 
Committee.

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/12/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 21 MARCH 2019 

An additional meeting will be held on 24 January.  

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following report as it is likely that there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

12. TRADE REFUSE FEES AND CHARGES 

Agreed: That the scale of fees and charges in relation to trade refuse be noted.

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm


